## **RESOLUTION NO. 173**

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AN AGREEMENT REGARDING THE COMMUNITY INTERVENTION INITIATIVE AND AMENDING THE 2006 DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S BUDGET

Introduced: 5/8/06

By Messrs. Collins, Domalewicz, McCoy, Aidala, Aylward, Beston, Clay, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cunningham, Dawson, Ethier, Feeney, Frederick, Gordon, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Messercola, Monjeau, Morse, Nichols, Reilly, Riddick, Shafer, Steck, Ward, Mss. Wiley, Willingham and Law Committee:

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services in the amount of \$66,667 regarding the Community Intervention Initiative, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has indicated that the State Aid will be used to help support and implement the DA's program, referred to as the Community Intervention Initiative which includes the SANE program at Albany Medical Center, the Council for Unity anti-gang curriculum and the Maternal Infant Care Network, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney indicated that it is his intention to continue to improve crime enforcement strategies, improve prosecution rates, create tough justice alternatives to incarceration while creating safer neighborhoods for Albany County residents, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has also requested a budget amendment in order to appropriate \$50,000 of the aforementioned funding to enhance the Community Intervention Initiative, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the Community Intervention Initiative in the amount of \$66,667 for the period September 1, 2005 through April 30, 2007, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2006 District Attorney's Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3031 Community Intervention Initiative by \$50,000

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.4 by \$50,000 by creating and increasing the following Line Items:

Create and Increase Line Item A1165 4 4501 000 C. I. I. SANE by \$20,000

Create and Increase Line Item A1165 4 4502 000 C. I. I. Council for Unity by \$25,000

Create and Increase Line Item A1165 4 4503 000 C. I. I. Maternal Infant Care by \$5,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/06